

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

Pegasus Equine Guardian Association

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. Army and Brigadier General Gary M.
Brito, in his official capacity as
Commanding General, JRTC and Fort Polk,
Louisiana

Defendants.

Division: Lake Charles

Case No. 2:17-CV-00980

Judge: Unassigned

Magistrate Judge: Kathleen Kay

Ref. 137-002.2

**Plaintiff's Post-Hearing Brief in Support of its
Motion for Partial Preliminary Injunction**

Contents

Table of Authorities.....iv

Introduction.....1

Supplemental Facts 1

 I. The Fort Polk horses became emaciated and infected with strangles while in the Army’s care. 1

 II. Stacey Alleman-McKnight testified that 200-300 Fort Polk horses had already been removed by January 30, 2018. 4

Argument 4

 I. Pegasus members will suffer irreparable harm if the preliminary injunction is not granted..... 4

 II. Pegasus is likely to succeed on the merits 7

 A. The Army failed to observe the consultation and analysis procedure required by the National Historic Preservation Act. 9

 B. The Army failed to observe the procedures required by NEPA. 12

 III. The threatened injury to Pegasus members outweighs the threatened harm the proposed partial preliminary injunction might cause the Army. 17

 IV. The injunction will not harm the public interest. 18

 A. There is strong evidence that the horses are being treated inhumanely while in the Army’s possession and this treatment has caused an outbreak of disease among the horses. 19

 B. The Army’s failure to comply with NHPA and NEPA leaves the government unaccountable to the public and places an unnecessary burden on the public. 21

Conclusion 23

Certificate of Service 24

Table of Authorities

Cases

Coliseum Square Ass’n v. Jackson, 465 F.3d 215, 225 (5th Cir. 2006) 11

Fund for Animals v. Norton, 281 F. Supp.2d 209, 234 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 16

Town of Orangetown v. Gorsuch, 718 F.2d 29, 35 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 16

United States v. 162.20 Acres of Land, 639 F.2d 299, 302 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 11

Statutes

LA REV STAT §§ 14:102-102.27 20

NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 12

NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4332 12

NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4370 12

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT § 706, 5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 8

NATIONAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION ACT, 54 U.S.C. § 306108..... 6, 8

NATIONAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION ACT, 54 U.S.C.A. § 306101 9

La. Admin. Code tit. 7, part XXI, § 913 21

Regulations

32 C.F.R. § 651.3 15

32 C.F.R. § 651.34 13

32 C.F.R. § 651.41 16

36 C.F.R. § 800.2 10

36 C.F.R. § 800.4 6

36 C.F.R. § 800.4(b)(1)..... 9

36 C.F.R. § 800.6..... 6
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a)(1)..... 13
